USO00D957734S

(12) United States DESigIl Patent (10) Patent No.:
Malik 45) Date of Patent:

US DY957,734 S

«« Jul. 12,2022
(54) TWO-HEADED MAKEUP PEN D628,810 S 12/2010 Rueger
D639,337 S 6/2011 Hung
: _ : : : D648,786 S 11/2011 Tianjie
(71) Applicant: Yasir Malik, Christchurch (NZ) D655.753 S 19017 Han
_ D659,907 S 5/2012 Lin
(72) Inventor: Yasir Malik, Christchurch (NZ) D712,964 S 9/2014 Moon et al.
D713,459 S 9/2014 Zeitler
(**) Term: 15 Years (Continued)
(21) Appl. No.: 29/781,181 FOREIGN PATENT DOCUMENTS
(22) Filed: Apr. 28, 2021 CN 3270241 12/2002
CN 201165116 'Y 12/2008
(51) LOC (13) CL. .. 28-03 (Continued)
(52) U.S. CL
U.SPC ............ e e D28/7 OTHER PURIL ICATIONS
(58) Field of Classification Search
USPC e, D28/ 7j 20, 76, 855 009 Aliexpressj “Double Sided Waterproof Eye Brow Eye]iner Liquid
CPC . A45D 40/20; A45D 40/24; A45D 2200/1072 Eyebrow Pen Pencil Makeup Cosmetic Beauty Tools,” AliIExpress.
See application file for complete search history. com, Jan. 28, 2021, https://www.aliexpress.com/item/32823582660.
html, 19 pages.
(56) References Cited

U.S. PATENT DOCUMENTS

(Continued)

Primary Examiner — Zenia 1 Bennett

3,077,184 A 2/1963 Vogel

D260,559 S 9/1981 Scalice (57) CLAIM

D273,144 5 3/1984  Jankewitz The ornamental design for a two-headed makeup pen, as

D279,992 S 81985 Gribb h 44 L od

D291,373 S 8/1987 Korper SHOWIL and descHbed.

D291,374 S 8/1987 Korper

D322,629 S 12/1991 Hayes DESCRIPTION

D338.085 S 8/1993 C(Cassai

D362,268 S 9/1995 Williams et al. FIG. 1 1s a first perspective view of a two-headed makeup

D439,611 S *  3/2001 Fukami .......ccccccccoccc. D19/931  pen showing my new design:

Do00,410 3 1/2005 Dragan FIG. 2 1s a second perspective view thereof:

6,896,433 BL*  5/2005 Zhang ............... A45D 34/042 il N PELSP ’
401/25 FI1G. 3 1s first side view thereof;

D508,527 S 8/2005 Hung FIG. 4 1s second side view thereof;

;)561,390 S 2/2008 Sugawara FI1G. 5 1s third side view thereof;

ggzgag? g é//{ 3883 E_ﬂﬂ FI1G. 6 1s fourth side view thereof;

: ! . FI1G. 7 1s a front-end view thereof; and,

D590.876 S 4/2009 Shi N . :

D595.350 S 6/2009 Paz et al. FIG. 8 1s a rear-end view thereof.

D601,191 S 9/2009 Hung

7,654,762 B2 2/2010 Carlino 1 Claim, 4 Drawing Sheets




US D957,734 S
Page 2

(56)

20
20
20

CN
CN
CN
CN
CN
CN
CN
CN
EM
EM
EM
EM
EM
EM
EM
EM

WO

12/0328355
17/0035185

References Cited

U.S. PATENT DOCUMENTS

D716,871
1)742,589

773,730
787,835
789,451
D825,660
D862,797
D873,482

D&889,745
D&890,987

19/0298032

Lo, N

> 3 > O

11/201
11/201

4
5
12/2016
5/2017
6/2017
8/2018
10/2019
0

7/2020
7/2020
12/2012
2/2017
1% 10/2019

Chang et al.
Rizzo et al.

Rizzo et al.

Lim

(Guan

Hung

Smiuth .o, D28/7

Kudo .....cooveveni, A45D 40/00
D28/7

Langdon et al.

[Lorenz et al.

Sneed

Littlewood

Mahmood ............ A45D 34/042

FOREIGN PATENT DOCUMENTS

102476525 A
202528663 U
304976998

305526351 S
305539526 S
305656889 S
305681727 S

21
003302]
003302 ]
003302]
003302]
003302 ]
003302 ]

2345699 U
181-0001
1 31-0004
1 81-0007
1 81-0008
1 31-0009
131-0010

003302 ]

181-0011

00469696 1-0002
D09208&3

5/201
11/201
1/201
12/201
1/2020
3/2020
4/2020
1/2021
8/201
8/201
8/201
8/201
8/201
8/201
8/201
2/201
9/201

O ND D D

NN YO

OTHER PUBLICATIONS

Autcarible, “Eyebrow Makeup Pen Waterproof Eyebrow and Eye-
liner Pencil Double Sided Long Lasting Seal Eyeliner for Daily
Makeup,” Walmart, Jan. 28, 2021, https://www.walmart.com/ip/
Eyebrow-Makeup-Pen-Waterproof-Eyebrow-and-Eyeliner-Pencil-
Double-Sided-Long-Lasting-Seal-Eyeliner-for-Daily-Makeup/
498252541, 7 pages.

Caspi Gift, “9921 Autoduo two ends (versatile and ball-point pen),”
Caspigift.com, Jan. 28, 2021, https://www.caspigift.com/product/
promotional-9921-autoduo-two-ends-versatile-and-ball-point-pen_

275, 4 pages.

Estee Lauder, “Double Wear Stay-in-Place Eye Pencil,” Estce
Lauder, Jan. 28, 2021, https://www.esteelauder.com/product/635/
34101/Product-Catalog/Makeup/Eyes/Eyeliner/Double-Wear/Stay-
in-Place-Eye-Pencil? gclsrc=aw.ds&gclid=E AlalQobChMIxLnEsYK
72IVyrzAChlVSwXNEAQYAIABEgIlmqPD BwE&gclsrc=aw.ds
&shade=Onyx, 5 pages.

Fashlady, “Fashlady™ Purple: Double Head Nail Art Painting Pen
Professional Two Ends 3D Nail Paint Liner Pen Nail Tips Flower
Drawing Brush Manicure Tool,” Amazon, Jan. 28, 2021, https://
www.amazon.in/Fashlady TM-Purple-Pamting-Professional-Manicure/
dp/BO7DH4SWBQ, 3 pages.

Newell Brands Inc., “Prismacolor 3620 Premier Double-Ended Art
MarkersFine and Chisel Tip,” Amazon, Jan. 28, 2021, https://www.
amazon.com/Prismacolor-3620-Premier-Double-Ended-Markers/dp/
B0O0006IFGK, 11 pages.

Shantou Qincai Cosmetics Co., Ltd., “Music Flower 2 in 1 Microblad-
ing Eyebrow Pencil Tint 1.5mm Super Fine Pen Waterproof 24h
Long-lasting (3# Dark grey),” Amazon, Jan. 28, 2021, https://www.
amazon.com/Eyebrow-Pencil-Microblading-Waterproof-Long-lasting/
dp/BO7RRNRXSC?, 12 pages.

Tarte, “Double Take Eyeliner,” Tarte Cosmetics, Inc., Jan. 28, 2021,
https://tartecosmetics.com/shop/double-take-eyeliner-796 . html, 10 pages.
Thrive Causemetics, “Infinity Waterproof Eyeliner™.,” Thrive
Causemetics, Jan. 28, 2021, https://thrivecausemetics.com/products/
waterproof-eyeliner?variant=1486995075&gclid=
EAlalQobChMIXLnEsYK
7glVyrzAChlVSWXNEAQYASABEgL AfvD BwE, 18 pages.

* cited by examiner



U.S. Patent Jul. 12, 2022 Sheet 1 of 4 US D957,734 S




U.S. Patent Jul. 12, 2022 Sheet 2 of 4 US D957,734 S

. -

. ! . B .

J W .
[




U.S. Patent Jul. 12, 2022 Sheet 3 of 4 US D957,734 S




U.S. Patent Jul. 12, 2022 Sheet 4 of 4 US D957,734 S




	Claims
	Front Page
	Specification
	Drawings

